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About CIBMTR:

CIBMTR® (Center for International Blood and Marrow Transplant Research®) is a research collaboration between
the Medical College of Wisconsin and NMDP. More than 350 medical centers worldwide submit clinical data to
CIBMTR about hematopoietic cell transplantation and other cellular therapies, such as chimeric antigen receptor T
cells (CAR-Ts); CIBMTR’s Research Database includes long-term clinical data from more than 675,000 patients.

CIBMTR collects cellular therapy data on 2 levels: Cell Therapy Essential Data (CTED) and Comprehensive Report
Form (CRF). CIBMTR collects CTED data on all patients. Using a regularly reviewed, weighted algorithm, CIBMTR
selects a subset of patients for more detailed CRF data collection.

CTED and CRF data are collected pre-transplant, 100 days post-transplant, 6 months post-transplant, annually until
year 6 post-transplant, and biannually thereafter.

Cellular Therapy Data:

Transplant and infusion centers voluntarily submit cellular therapy data to CIBMTR using online cellular therapy
data forms. Data are submitted before infusion and then during follow-up visits at 3 months, 6 months, 12 months
and annually thereafter until year 6. After year 6, data is collected every other year.

Data Quality:

CIBMTR subjects its data to a series of automated and manual quality checks. In addition, CIBMTR audits each
transplant center periodically. These validations and verifications produce high-quality data. If a center fails to meet
data quality standards, its data are removed (embargoed) from research studies.

Ethics

CIBMTR protects the privacy and human rights of participants and obeys international laws and ethical guidelines.
The NMDP Institutional Review Board reviews CIBMTR’s research. Patients and/or guardian(s) give informed
consent for research.



Activity Report of all CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR

Characteristic

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Total|

No. of infusions

No. of centers

Age at infusion, by category, years - no.
(%)

Median (min-max)

0-9

10-19

20-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70+

Patient age group at infusion, - no. (%)

Pediatric (<18 years)

Aduilts (>=18 years)

Gender - no. (%)

Male

Female

Not reported

Recipient race - no. (%)

White

Black or African American

Asian

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander

American Indian or Alaska Native

More than one race

Not Reported

Recipient ethnicity - no. (%)

Hispanic or Latino

Not Hispanic or Latino|

Non-resident of the U.S.




Activity Report of all CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR

Characteristic

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Total|

Disease - no. (%)

AML

ALL]

CML

MDS/MPS

Plasma cell Disorders|

Lymphoma

Other malignant diseases|

Immune Disorders

Inborn errors of metabolism

Aplastic Anemia/PNH

Hemoglobinopathy|

Inherited bone marrow failure

Other nonmalignant Disorders

Neurologic disorders|

Other diseases|

Not reported

Commercial vs. noncommercial CAR-T
product - no. (%)

Commercial

Noncommercial

Not CAR-T

CAR-T Product - no. (%)

Kymriah

Yescarta

Tecartus

Breyanzi

Abecma

Carvykti

Other|

Not CAR-T|

Types of prior HCTs - no. (%)

No prior HCT]

Prior allo-HCT

Prior auto-HCT]

Prior auto and allo-HCT]

Not reported




Activity Report of all CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR

Characteristic 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024* Total|

CT infusion counting number - no. (%)

3+

Median follow-up of survivors (range),
months - median (range)

Footnotes:
*2024 population still accruing




Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by year of infusion

Characteristic

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Total|

No. of infusions

No. of centers

Age at infusion, by category, years - no.
(%)

Median (min-max)

0-9

10-19

20-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70+

Patient age group at infusion, - no. (%)

Pediatric (<18 years)

Aduilts (>=18 years)

Gender - no. (%)

Male

Female

Not reported

Recipient race - no. (%)

White

Black or African American

Asian

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander]

American Indian or Alaska Native

More than one race

Not Reported

Recipient ethnicity - no. (%)

Hispanic or Latino

Not Hispanic or Latino

Non-resident of the U.S.




Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by year of infusion

Characteristic

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Total|

Disease - no. (%)

AML

ALL

cML

MDS/MPS

Plasma cell Disorders|

Lymphoma

Other malignant diseases|

Immune Disorders

Inborn errors of metabolism

Aplastic Anemia/PNH

Hemoglobinopathy

Inherited bone marrow failure

Other nonmalignant Disorders

Neurologic disorders|

Other diseases|

Not reported

product - no. (%)

Commercial

Noncommercial

Not CAR-T|

CAR-T Product - no. (%)

Kymriah

Yescarta

Tecartus

Breyanzi

Abecma

Carvykti

Other|

Not CAR-T




Characteristic

Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by year of infusion

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Total|

Types of prior HCTs - no. (%)

No prior HCT]

Prior allo-HCT

Prior auto-HCT

Prior auto and allo-HCT|

Not reported

Median follow-up of survivors (range),
months - median (range)

Footnotes:
*2024 population still accruing




Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by disease

Characteristic

Other Non-
malignant Plasma cell malignant| Neurologic Other
AML ALL| diseases**| MDS/MPS| disorders| Lymphoma| Disorders| Disorders| diseases Total|

No. of infusions

No. of centers

Age at infusion, by category, years - no.
(%)

Median (min-max)

0-9

10-19

20-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70+

Patient age group at infusion, - no. (%)

Pediatric (<18 years)

Aduilts (>=18 years)

Gender - no. (%)

Male

Female

Not reported

Recipient race - no. (%)

White

Black or African American

Asian

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander

American Indian or Alaska Native

More than one race

Not Reported




Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by disease

Characteristic

Other Non-
malignant Plasma cell malignant| Neurologic Other
AML ALL| diseases**| MDS/MPS| disorders| Lymphoma| Disorders| Disorders| diseases Total|

Recipient ethnicity - no. (%)

Hispanic or Latino

Not Hispanic or Latino

Non-resident of the U.S.

Commercial vs. noncommercial CAR-T
product - no. (%)

Commercial

Noncommercial

Not CAR-T

Product - no. (%)

Kymriah

Yescarta|

Tecartus

Breyanzi

Abecma

Carvyktil

Other

Not CAR-T|

Types of prior HCTs - no. (%)

No prior HCT

Prior allo-HCT]

Prior auto-HCT

Prior auto and allo-HCT]

Not reported




Characteristic

Activity Report of first CT infusions in the United States reported to the CIBMTR, by disease

Other Non-
malignant Plasma cell malignant| Neurologic Other
AML ALL| diseases**| MDS/MPS| disorders| Lymphoma| Disorders| Disorders| diseases Total|

Year of CT - no. (%)

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024*

Median follow-up of survivors (range),

months - median (range)

Footnotes:

*2024 population still accruing

**CML, other acute leukemia, other
leukemia, solid tumor, breast cancer




